NOTICE OF MEETING

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd October, 2016, 10.00 am - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors David Beacham, Peter Mitchell and Ann Waters

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be
considered at the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

Haringey



A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is
attached.

6. YAO YAO SUPERMARKET 37 BROAD LANE LONDON N15 4DJ (PAGES
3-32)
To consider an application for a premises licence review brought by Trading
Standards as a Responsible Authority.

Maria Fletcher, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 1512

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Friday, 23 September 2016



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

APPENDIX 3

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE REVIEW HEARINGS
PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, the Premises
Licence Holder, representatives of responsible authorities, interested parties and the
Review Applicant to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose
) any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received
by them; and separately
any declarations of interest.

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will
be distributed in advance.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4, If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(1) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(i) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further opportunit
[...]
ght to be varied and the
comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.
This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties.

14.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by
the parties.

THE HEARING

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can
vary the order as appropriate but it should include:

0] an introduction by the Review Applicant’s main representative

(i) an introduction by the Premises Licence Holder or representative

(i) questions put by Members to the Review Applicant

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Premises Licence Holder

(v) guestions put by the Review Applicant to the Premises Licence Holder

(vi)  questions put by the Premises Licence Holder to the Review Applicant

CLOSING ADRESSES

16.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Review Applicant makes their closing address before the
Premises Licence Holder, who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

July 2014




Page 3 Agenda Item 6

rLIE by -E Tal-A%i4
ndringey

LADH N (B g Agenda Item

Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 3" OCTOBER 2016

Report title: Application for a Review of a Premises Licence at Yao Yao Supermarket, 37
Broad Lane Tottenham N15 4DJ

Report of: The Licensing Team Leader

Ward(s) affected TG

1. Purpose
To consider an application by The Trading Standards Team for a review of the

premises licence at the above named premises.

Summary of application
« The applicants — Trading Standards as a Responsible Authority are seeking a review
of the Premises Licence with reference to the licensing objectives of the Prevention
of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.

Date review application served: 8" August 2016

In accordance with regulation 38 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises
Certificates) Regulations 2005, officers arranged for notices of the review to be published
for 28 days on the affected premises, on the public notice board at the Civic Centre and on
the Council’'s website.

A copy of the review application and supporting documents are at Appendix 1.

rt Officers Observations
In determining this application the Licensing Sub Committee must have regard to the:

21 (a) need to promote the four licensing objectives
(b) representations
(c) relevant sections of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities
(appendix 2)
(d) relevant sections of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy
{appendix 3)
Report authorised by: Daliah Barrett

.........................................................................

Licensing Team Leader

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barreft -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Access to information:
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Background Papers
The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: Yao Yao Supermarket
The Background Papers are located at Reguiatory Services, Alexandra House Level 6, 10
Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

4, REPORT
Background

A premises licence was originally granted to Yao Yao Supermarket in November 2013.
Mr Yan has been the licence holder and DPS since this time.

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2100

The designated premises supervisor is: Mr Yan

4.2.1 Details of the Application for Review and Supporting Documentation,
Appendix 1

The application for the review has been made on the following grounds:
The operation of the premises has failed to uphold the Licensing Objectives of The
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.
The premises were found to be stocking and selling non duty paid tobacco and alcohol
from the premises.
5.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS {CONSULTATION)

Responsible authorities:
5.1  Comments of Metropolitan Police

No representation made.
5.2 Comments of Enforcement Services:

No representation made

3.3 Comments of The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

No representation made.



Page 6



7.0
71

8.0

Page 7

Comments of Interested Parties
No comments made.
POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:
Section 51-53 (review of premises licenses)

In determining the application the Licensing Sub Committee can take such
steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives,
which are:

Take no further action

modify the conditions of the license

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license
remove the designated premises supervisor

suspend the license for a period not exceeding three months
revoke the license.

(22 el B2 SN 5

Where the Licensing Sub Committee takes steps mentioned in 3 or 4 it may
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for one such period
(not exceeding three months) as it may specify. The Licensing Sub Committee
is asked to give full reasons for its decision.

The Licensing Sub Committee must make its decision within 5 working days of
the end of the hearing. Any decision of the Licensing Sub Commiittee is stayed
from coming into effect for 21 days from the date of the decision, pending any
appeal that might be made and the determination of that appeal. Any party to
the proceedings may appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub
Committee.

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Paras 11.24-11.28 These provisions are attached at
Appendix 2.

8.1 The following paragraph
[...]
thority and that function is carried out by
the Trading Standards team.




Page 16

Here is a summary of events supporting this application:-

Date Event Description
16™ Business approached to Responsible Trader Scheme includes a
September join Haringey's commitment to comply with legislation
2014 Responsible Trader enforced by HMRC and Environmental Health
Scheme
2™ june Follow Up letter Sent
2016 requesting the trader
joins the Responsible
Trader Scheme
6" April Visit By HMRC and 40,320 cigarettes seized which were not Duty
2016 Trading Standards Paid and not labelled in accordance with UK
Health Wamings
25" May Revisit Carried out by Further inspection carried out of the shop
2016 HMRC and Trading premises. No infringing items seized
Standards
30" June Longming YAN Interview Recorded on CD and written
2016 interviewed Under Summary made
Caution by Tading
Standards




Page 17

Recommendations:

This Licensee has clearly demonstrated that there is a breakdown in due diligence
In respect to the sourcing of legitimate products to be sold by the business and a failure to
pay substantial amounts of Duty to HMRC.

Cigareties were being sold by the Licensee by his own admission at prices considerably below
the Duty rates payable to HMRC.

There is evidence that the Designated Premises Supervisor and Premises Licence Holder
Longming YAN has been knowingly involved in serious breaches of the law and has
disregarded legal requirements, This gives me severely reduced confidence in his willingness
to fulfil his responsibility to promote the licensing objectives or to exhibit the highest standards
of management.

| would submit that the Committee consider adding the following conditions to the Licence

» All tobacco products which are not in the covered tobacco display cabinet shall
be stored in a container clearly marked "tobacco stock”. This container shall be
kept within the store room or behind the sales counter.

e Tobacco shall only be taken from the covered display cabinet behind the sales
counter in order to make a sale.

* Only goods available for retail sale shall be stored on the premises

| would also recommend that the Committee consider a suspending the Licence for a period of a
of three months.

No conditions have previously been attached by the Licensing Authority.




Page 18

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 3)

Attached Documents
1. Letter requesting the Business join the Responsible Trader Scheme

2 Statement of HMRC Officer following visit on 6™ April 2016
3. Photographs of Goods Seized on 6™ April 2016
4. Transcript of PACE interview with Trading Standards




Page 19

Please tick v yes
Have you made an application for review relating to the ]
premises before
If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year

LI TT I T T 1]

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them
N/A




Page 20

Please tick v/
yes
o I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible anthorities O
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,
as appropriate
e ] understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my ]
application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

-----------------

Capacity

................................. ﬁﬁ[

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 6)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you wou
[...]
isk-assessments and
operating schedules.

Important steps that can be taken to reduce the risk of theft of personal proparty inclisda:

* Raise the level of awareness among customers of the risk of thaft of personal
property through crime prevention information. This Is especially imporiant within
premises where there is a high level of transient, tourist trade

¢ Provide controfled cloakroom areas

Provide Chelsea olips under tabies

» Ensure ail areas of the premises are well lit and able to be observed by staff.
Direct staff to observe the customer areas and politsly raise with customers when
personal belongings ane unattended

» Provide and publicise internal CCTV

31



	Agenda
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Yao Yao supermarket 37 Broad Lane London N15 4DJ
	YAO YAO SUPERMARKET REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2016, 10am  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: David Beacham, Jennifer Mann and Ann Waters (Chair) 
 
 
17. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mitchell for whom Cllr J Mann 
substituted.  
 

19. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business was to be considered. 
 

20. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the procedure be noted.  
 

21. YAO YAO SUPERMARKET 37 BROAD LANE LONDON N15 4DJ  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application for a review of the premises 
licence, the representation of the Trading Standards team, the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance.  
 
The Committee resolved to  

1) modify the conditions of the licence to incorporate the recommendations in the 
Trading Standards representation set out on page 17 of the Committee agenda 
pack.  

 
2) to suspend the licence for a period of one month. 

 
The Committee noted that the Licence Holder chose not to attend the hearing. 
 



 

The Committee had careful regard to the fact that criminal activity had taken place at 
the premises of a type which the guidance advises should be treated particularly 
seriously.  
 
The Committee considered the evidence that the licence holder had admitted to 
knowing that the sale of illicit tobacco was an offence. It concluded that there had 
been a clear and deliberate failure by the licence holder to uphold and promote the 
licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  
 
The Committee considered suspending the licence and recognised that this could 
have a serious financial impact on the licence holder’s business however, a 
suspension of one month was considered appropriate and proportionate because of 
the large quantity of illicit tobacco found and the potential harm that this could have 
caused to the wider community. Suspension was also considered to be a 
proportionate step to act as a deterrent to the licence holder from using the premises 
for criminal activity in the future.  
 
Informatives 
The Committee decided that it would afford the licence holder an opportunity to 
demonstrate that he could comply fully with the law and his obligations as a licence 
holder but wanted him to be aware that should there be a similar breach of the 
licensing objectives in the future, it would take a dim view.  
 
The Committee recommended that the licence holder become a member of Haringey 
Responsible Retailer scheme.   
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


